

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.Nos. 3&4 IN I.A.No.16 IN in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1944 OF 1993

ANAND S.BIJI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 01/06/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

(VACATION BENCH)

for applicant:

Mr. V.Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Sadik T.A., Adv.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. G.Prakash, Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s)
for MCI

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Avijit M. Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

for State

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application for
modification/clarification of this Court order dated
23.3.2012 to enable the State Government/private self-
financed Medical colleges to fill up the vacancies

-2-

which might arise in case the candidates of All India

quota do not join the Post-Graduate course in the
various Medical colleges. Such a prayer was made,

since we have granted further time for third counseling
to All India quota which began on 1st May, 2012. As per
the revised order and it can go on for sixty days i.e.

up to 30th June, 2012. Candidates have to be given
atleast seven days for joining. On non-joining those
vacancies would go to the State quota as per the rules
which have to be filled up, otherwise those vacancies
would remain vacant.

Considering the above facts, we are inclined
to extend the time up to 15.7.2012 for filling up the
vacancies which might arise after the third counseling.
We make it clear that this order will apply only for
the present year 2012-2013 and will not have any future
application.

I.As. are disposed of accordingly.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[RENUKA SADANA]
COURT MASTER