

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSI.A. NOS. 5 IN I.A. NO. 16 AND I.A. NO....IN I.A. NO. 16 IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1944 OF 1993

ANAND S.BIJI

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for intervention and directions]

Date: 21/06/2012 These IAs. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
[VACATION BENCH]

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.For Applicant Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Naushad Ahmad Khan, Adv.
Mr. Jawaid Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi, Adv.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RHeard Mr. R.S. Suri, learned senior counsel for the
applicant.

Issue notice on I.As.

Mr. T.S. Doabia, learned senior counsel appears for
2

the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Doabia points out that the applicant has been allotted a seat at Government Medical College, Baroda in Diploma in Veneralogy and Dermatology though it can be a case of mistake on her part. Even though, according to him, there is no hacking involved in the allotment of seats in medical colleges.

Mr. R.S. Suri, learned senior counsel for the applicant states that without prejudice to the rights of the applicant in the pending I.As., the applicant will take admission in Diploma in Venereology and Dermatology at Government Medical College, Baroda.

Mr. Doabia seeks time to file reply on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Naushad Ahmad Khan, instructing counsel to Mr. R.S. Suri makes an oral prayer to implead Dean/Principal of the Government Medical College, Baroda as a party-respondent in I.A. No. 5.

Mr. Doabia, learned senior counsel for the respondent No.1 has no objection to this prayer.

Prayer for impleadment of Dean/Principal of the Government Medical College, Baroda as a respondent in I.A. No. 5 is allowed accordingly.

Since the Government Medical College, Baroda has been impleaded as one of the respondents, we requested Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Standing counsel for the State of Gujarat

3

to take notice. She accepts notice on behalf of Government Medical College, Baroda.

Mr. Naushad Ahmad Khan, learned counsel for the applicant states that since today is the last date for taking admission, the applicant is confirming that she will take admission in the course which is allocated to her in the Government Medical College, Baroda. Learned counsel further states that since the applicant has filed the original documents with the Seth G.S. Medical College, Mumbai, she will have to withdraw those documents from the said college and thereafter go to Baroda to tender those documents along with necessary fee at the Government Medical College. He states that this procedure will take some time and prays that the applicant may be permitted to do the same by June 27, 2012.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, learned counsel for the State of Gujarat states that she will inform the authorities of the Government Medical College, Baroda during the course of the day about this order.

In view of the prayer made by the applicant, as a special case, the time to tender documents and necessary fee at the Government Medical College, Baroda is extended till June 27, 2012. We request the Seth G.S. Medical College, Mumbai to return the original documents of the applicant on tendering a certified copy of this order.

List the I.As. on June 27, 2012.

4

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Savita Sainani)
Court Master