

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 252 OF 2012

DR. ISHA KARWARSA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A. Nos. 1, 5 and 7 and I.A. No.....in C.A. No. 1944 of 1993

Date: 23/07/2012 This Petition was called on for mentioning today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

Mentioned by : Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By Order dated 17th July, 2012, on the basis of the statement made by Mr. T.S. Doabia, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, the applicant Pankita Mittal was permitted to join the University College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi in M.D. (Obst. & Gynae.) Course. As a consequence, the seat earlier occupied by her at Government Medical College at Baroda has now fallen vacant. In the aforesaid order, no direction was issued to permit the Government Medical College at Baroda to fill the resulting vacant seat by the next candidate available. Learned counsel for the aforesaid College has, today, made an oral mention seeking permission to fill the resulting vacant seat. In our opinion, the request made by learned counsel is reasonable, as ealier, the applicant Pankila Mittal had been adjusted at Government Medical college at Baroda on the specific orders passed by this Court.

In view of the above, in the interest of justice, we permit the Government Medical College at Baroda to fill the vacant seat within one week from the next candidate on merit.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION(CIVIL) NO. 252 OF 2012

DR. ISHA KARWARSA |Appellant(s) | |
Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. |Respondent(s) | |
W I T H

I.A. NOS. 1,5 AND 7 AND I.A. NO.... IN C.A. NO.1944 OF 1993

O R D E R

By Order dated 17th July, 2012, on the basis of the statement made by Mr. T.S. Doabia, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, the applicant Pankita Mittal was permitted to join the University College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi in M.D. (Obst. & Gynae.) Course. As a consequence, the seat earlier occupied by her at Government Medical College at Baroda has now fallen vacant. In the aforesaid order, no direction was issued to permit the Government Medical College at Baroda to fill the resulting vacant seat by the next candidate available. Learned counsel for the aforesaid College has, today, made an oral mention seeking permission to fill the resulting vacant seat. In our opinion, the request made by learned counsel is reasonable, as ealier, the applicant Pankila Mittal had been adjusted at Government Medical college at Baroda on the specific orders passed by this Court.

In view of the above, in the interest of justice, we permit the Government Medical College at Baroda to fill the vacant seat within one week from the next candidate on merit.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)

New Delhi,
July 23, 2012